

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 24745 of 2015
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors.

Petitioners

VERSUS

Dr. O.P. Nijhawan & Ors.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"A letter has been circulated by learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1, 8 and 9 seeking adjournment for filing counter affidavit.

Counter affidavit may be filed within two weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List the matter on 14th December, 2015."

It is submitted that in view of aforesaid order, counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1, 8 and 9 has on 09.12.2015 filed separate counter affidavit on behalf of respondent NO.1 as volume II and counter affidavit on behalf of RR Nos.8 and 9 as volume III and the same are being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 5.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Mr. Ananga Bhattacharya, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/AVI